P:1

	[image: image1.emf]BHEL, R.C.PURAM, HYDERABAD.

T & C SUB CONTRACT

TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID FORMAT



	ENQUIRY NUMBER & DATE 

BHEL/HYD/A9/SC-TC/VC  ASSLYS  DT.02.11.12
	NAME OF THE VENDOR


	ADDRESS:

	DUE DATE FOR OPENING: 20.11.12


	TELEPHONE NO:
	E-MAIL

	TYPE OF BID: TWO PART


	CONTACT PERSON 
	Your Offer no.



	ITEM DETAILS : NO OF ENQUIRY ITEMS : 5



	S.NO
	DESCRIPTION

(MATL CODE)
	DRAWING NO
	QTY

(NOS)
	SCOPE OF WORK

	VC1
	HP STOP VALVE ASSLY. OF 150 MW(3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES


	 REFER SCOPE OF WORK 
	8
	REFER PAGE NO: 2 to   6


	VC2
	IP STOP VALVE ASSLY. OF 150 MW(3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES


	 REFER SCOPE OF WORK 
	8
	REFER PAGE NO:7 to 11


	VC3
	HP CONTROL  VALVE  ASSLY. OF 150 MW(3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES


	 REFER SCOPE OF WORK 
	8
	REFER PAGE NO: 12 to 14



	VC4
	IP CONTROL  VALVE  ASSLY. OF 150 MW (3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES


	 REFER SCOPE OF WORK 
	8
	REFER PAGE NO:15 to 17



	VC5
	HP OVERLOAD VALVE ASSLY. OF 150 MW(3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES


	 REFER SCOPE OF WORK 
	4
	REFER PAGE NO:18 to 22



NOTE:

1. The above quantities indicates for 4 projects .(Hindalco-11& 12 project and OPG 1&2 projects) .
2. One project required 2nos  of  VC1 + 2nos  of  VC2+ 2nos  of  VC3+ 2nos  of  VC4+ 1no  of  VC5.
3. Interested parties can collect the drawings and partlists from Mr.G.S.R.REDDY /MGR /SC-TC /BHEL R.C.PURAM.
L1 will be considered based on the total value and not based on individual items.

A)  SCOPE 

Sl.no: VC1: Scope of work for Hp Stop Valve Assly. Of 150 Mw(3.2 Sq.Mts) Steam Turbines
I. Refer the following drgs.

a) [image: image2.png]o vgE T )



1-11202-62006-00 (PGMA 11202/exe-I)

b) 1-11202-62006-00 (PGMA 11207/exe-II)        Stop Valve Assly.(SSV 160-140)
c) 0-11222-62006-00 (PGMA 11222/exe-I)

d) 0-11222-62006-01 (PGMA 11281/exe-II)        Valve Casing assly.
Note:  diffuser, valve seat, threaded ring, angle rings, welded nipples, locking pin, hydro test details are available /given in this drg. 

e) 0-11222-62005-00 (PGMA 11222/exe-I)

f) 0-11222-62005-01 (PGMA 11281/exe-II)        Valve Casing machining

g) 2-11222-62004-00 (------do------)(Hydraulic P.T arrangement

h) 3-30100-51407-00 (------do------)(Hydraulic P.T data for HP valve body
i) Part  list details (WBS BOM) of  particular workorder/customer

II. Free issue of raw materials/castings/forgings/SD items (finish machining in       vendor's scope ) by BHEL:-
	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY/SET

	1
	11222-1/2
	31122262014-00
	Valve  Seat 
	HY10665/dia250X105
	HY1060265346
	1+1

	2
	1/3
	21122262003-00
	Diffuser
	HY10665
	HY1060265656
	1+1

	3
	1/4
	31122262015-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510850136
	1+1

	4
	1/25
	41122262013-00
	Blind Flange
	AA10620/dia200X80
	 AA1060220326
	1+1

	5
	1/30
	31122262020-00
	Angle Ring
	HY19393/.FORGING
	ST9519350039
	1+1

	6
	1/31
	31122262017-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10665/dia300X105
	HY1060265362
	1+1

	7
	1/35
	31122262022-00
	Reducer
	HY19487/FORGING(P91)
	ST9518750009
	1+1

	8
	1/40
	41122262018-00
	Reducer
	HY19478/FORGING(P91)
	TCAA05895001
	1+1

	9
	1/42
	31120362003-00
	MATCHING PIPE (MATL: F91)
	HY19487
	TC9715624057
	1+1

	10
	11202-    1/1
	01122262005-00
	H.P.VALVE CASING
	ST9217306223
	ST9217306223
	1+1

	11
	2/1
	11120262003-00
	Valve Cover
	HY10665 DIA 400X680
	HY1060265656
	1+1

	12
	1/2
	31120262005-00
	Valve Cone
	HY10767/dia 200/130
	 HY1070267325
	1+1

	13
	2/1
	31120262003-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767/ Dia 180x130
	 HY1070267317
	1+1

	14
	2/2
	31120262004-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 99/dia34x130 (SD)
	 TC9751204623
	1+1

	15
	1/4
	41120262004-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767/dia 120/37
	 HY1070267694
	1+1

	16
	1/5
	31120262006-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 85/dia35x105 (SD)
	 TC9751204631
	1+1

	17
	1/7
	31120262007-00
	Seal Ring
	NIMONIC-80A (HY19475)
	 ST9616614312
	1+1

	18
	1/8
	31120262008-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 87/dia35x93 (SD)
	 TC9751204682
	1+1

	19
	1/9
	31120262009-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	 ST9510850179
	1+1

	20
	1/10
	31120262010-00
	Cover
	AA10620
	AA1060220296
	1+1

	21
	1/12
	21120262004-00
	Valve Spindle
	HY10767/ DIA 90X 1025 
	 HY1070267252
	1+1

	22
	1/19
	TC9751203058
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-05/ Dia 40/60x10 
	 TC51203-05
	2+2

	23
	1/23
	TC9751203147
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-14/ Dia 140/160x10 (SD)
	 TC51203-14
	3+3

	24
	1/24
	41120262010-00
	Cover
	HY10767
	HY1070267341
	1+1

	25
	1/3/1
	11120262005-00
	Intermediate Piece
	HY19571/ CASTING 
	ST921716030
	1+1

	26
	1/32
	31120262017-00
	CASING
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1

	27
	1/34
	31120262016-00
	Cover
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1


a) Finish machined valve casing upto Hydraulic pressure testing stage (without PT) will be supplied by BHEL.
Note:- Reducer welding, stress relieving , X-ray testing and hydraulic pressure testing will be under vendor/supplier's scope.
Nitriding of components including free issue and Vendor Procured items are in the scope of BHEL Only

III. Major machining & handling facilities required:

a) Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).
b) CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing valve seats, valve covers, spindles etc).

c) Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 15-5 tons capacity.

d) 5 cans to handle and storage liquid nitrogen.

e) Electrical pads/ induction heating equipment for heating and expanding the valve casing for diffuser fitting.

f) Fixtures for lowering the diffuser & threaded ring during shrink fitting.

IV. Scope of work at vendor/ supplier :-


1. Procurement of all the balance raw materials as per "part list details" for PGMAs 11202 & 11207 (except the above mentioned  free issue materials at point II). 
2.  Finish m/cing of all the parts as per individual part drawing including special coatings like CCP,Stellite-6 and NiCr082 deposition wherever it is required for PGMA’s 11202 & 11207 (stop valve assly. parts) including the free issue materials from the BHEL as well
3. Procurement of the raw materials as per "part list details" for PGMAs 11281 & 11222 Except the materials issued by the BHEL is in the scope of the vendor only.
4.  Finish m/cing of all the loose parts as per individual part drawings including coatings like CCP,Stellite-6 and NiCr082 deposition for PGMA’s 11222 & 11281 for Hydraulic pressure testing and locking the diffusers, threaded rings and valve seats 
V. Hydro test preparation :


a) Blue matching of protection tubes/ nipples/ connections to the corresponding holes in the casing and welding & D.P check

b) Welding of blind flange to the reducer in the valve casing as per drg. 
     21122262004-00
c) Assemble/ prepare the active parts valve covers and blinding flanges (fixture item) on the valve casing for P.T as per drg. 33010051407-00.

Carryout hydro test to a pressure of 197 ata and hold it for a period of 30   minutes as per drg. 3-30100-51407-00.

d) Dismantle the active & blinding flanges from valve casing and dry the body thoroughly with compressed air.

e) Load the casing on H.B m/c and clamp.

f) Cut off/ machine off the welded nipples faces and welded blind flange, carry out face machining and weld edge preparation as per drg.

VI. Diffuser & valve seats shrink fitting preparation: 


a) Arrange/ keep the HP valve casing suitably in position on the height blocks as required.

b) Wind the electrical pads/ induction heating element for expansion the valve casing at diffuser seating area.

c) Arrange the liquid nitrogen in the tin/tank and dip the diffuser & valve seat for shrink fitting.

d) Carryout diffuser & valve seat shrink fitting in position as per Tech. instructions no : TT 30101
e) Assemble the threaded ring and tighten the diffuser as soon as shrink fitting activity is over.

f) Drill, ream & tap the holes and lock the diffuser, threaded ring, valve seats with locking pins as per drg. 0-11222-62006-00/01.

VII. HP stop valve assly.

a) Assemble all the parts in their respective positions for elements/
sub-assly./ main assly. Independently as per Tech. instruction no: TT30101  and mount the whole assly. on the valve casing by maintaining clearances and lifts as shown in the drg.
VIII. Painting & preservation :

a) Carryout painting as per grade____________ specified in there.

IX. Transport  Fixture:  
a) Preparation / manufacturing of fabricated transport fixture  as per drg. enclosed herewith ( structural raw- matls. in vendor/supplier scope) and mount the whole assembled HP/IP valve casing on this fixture and dispatch.
X. Materials To be procured by Vendor from PGMAS 11202,11222,11207,11281
	SL NO.
	Pos NO..
	DRG NO.
	Description
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY/set

	1
	11222-1/9
	41122262003-00
	Protection Tube
	HY10666/dia71x205
	 HY1060266229
	1+1

	2
	1/10
	41122262004-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia110X195
	 HY1060266270
	2+2

	3
	1/11
	41122262005-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia71X185
	 HY1060266229
	2+2

	4
	1/12
	41122262006-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia71X155
	 HY1060266229
	1+1

	5
	1/14
	41122262007-00
	Screw Plug
	HY10663/dia50X52
	 HY1060263181
	1+1

	6
	1/15
	41122262008-00
	Screw Plug
	HY10666/dia71X78
	 HY1060266229
	4+4

	7
	1/16
	41122262009-00
	Parallel Pin
	HY10767/dia33X83
	 HY1070267147
	2+2

	8
	1/17
	41122262010-00
	Parallel Pin
	HY10767/dia32X95
	 HY1070267147
	1+1

	9
	1/18
	41122262011-00
	Parallel Pin
	HY10767/dia32X108
	 HY1070267147
	1+1

	10
	1/19
	41122262012-00
	Bolt
	HY10767/dia32X101
	 HY1070267147
	1+1

	11
	1/20
	HY7161094453
	Washer Sealing
	35X43X2
	 HY7161094453
	1+1

	12
	1/21
	HY1072339129
	Shim Ss
	RECT 8X75
	 HY1072339129
	2+2

	13
	1/32
	41122262015-00
	Pin
	HY10767/dia25X93
	 HY1070267120
	1+1

	14
	1/33
	41122262016-00
	Hex.Soc Set Screw
	HY10767/dia25X35
	 HY1070267120
	1+1

	15
	1/34
	41122262017-00
	Blanking Plate
	AA10119/dia40X200
	 AA1011819198
	1+1

	16
	1/36
	31122262021-00
	Weld-In Sleeve
	HY10666/dia71x160
	 HY1060266229
	1+1


	17
	1/41
	41122262019-00
	Blanking Plate
	AA10119/PL40XDia 120
	 AA1011819198
	1+1

	18
	1/5
	41122262001-00
	Stud Gpm30x150 F
	AA10620
	AA1060220164
	32+32

	19
	1/6
	41122262002-00
	Cap Nut Af M30
	HY10663
	HY1060263181
	32+32

	20
	11202-2/2
	41120262001-00
	Stud Bolt M 16x75
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	4+4

	21
	2/3
	41120262002-00
	Hexagon Nut M16
	HY10663
	HY1060263149
	4+4

	22
	2/3
	41120262003-00
	Parallel Pin Dia 10h8x30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	2+2

	23
	1/6
	41120262005-00
	Bush
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	3+3

	24
	1/11
	31120262011-00
	Bush
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	1+1

	25
	1/13
	41120262006-00
	Plate
	AA10740
	AA1071740164
	1+1

	26
	1/17
	41120262007-00
	Parallel Pin  Dia 10h8x8
	AA10620
	AA1060220075
	1+1

	27
	1/18
	31120262012-00
	Bush
	AA10620
	AA1060220261
	1+1

	28
	1/21
	AA7121123126
	Scr Hex Gr.A M8x25
	AA7121123
	AA7121123126
	4+4

	29
	1/22
	HY7169061066
	Washer Tab 8.4
	HY169061-00-00
	HY7169061066
	4+4

	30
	2/2
	41120262009-00
	Stud Bolt  M12x35
	AA10620
	AA1060220083
	6+6

	31
	2/3
	41120262011-00
	Hexagon Nut M12
	HY10663
	HY1060263122
	6+6

	32
	2/4
	HY7169061082
	Washer Tab  13
	HY7169061-00-00
	HY7169061082
	6+6

	33
	1/33
	41120262015-00
	Nut
	HY10767
	HY1070267309
	1+1

	34
	1/41
	41120262008-01
	Hex .Cap Screw M27x130
	AA10620
	AA1060220180
	4+4 

	35
	1/42
	41120262014-00
	Grub Screw M10x30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	1+1

	36
	1/44
	HY7169099160
	Lock Washer With Lug 28
	HY716099
	HY7169099160
	4+4

	37
	1/46
	41120262016-00
	Washer
	HY10767
	HY1070267180
	1+1

	38
	1/47
	AA7164002053
	Washer Spring  Sc B 8-St
	AA7164002
	AA7164002053
	1+1

	39
	1/48
	AA7123123085
	Scru Cap Soc P M8x20-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA71123123085
	1+1

	40
	1/49
	41120262017-00
	PLATE
	HY10698
	HY1061898091
	1+1

	41
	1/50
	AA7123123050
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 6X30-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123050
	1+1


Sl.no: VC2: Scope of work for  IP Stop Valve Assly. Of 150 Mw(3.2 Sq.Mts) Steam Turbines

I. Refer the following drgs.


a. 1-11320-62006-00 (PGMA 11320/exe-I)

b. 1-11320-62006-00 (PGMA 11332/exe-II)     IP stop valve assly.

c. 0-11321-62003-00 (PGMA 11321/exe-I)

d. 0-11321-62003-01 (PGMA 11381/exe-II)       IP Valve Casing assly.
Note:  diffuser, valve seat, threaded ring, angle rings, welded nipples, locking pins, hydro test details are available /given in this drg. 


e. 0-11321-62002-00 (PGMA 11321/exe-I)

f. 0-11321-62002-01 (PGMA 11381/exe-II)      IP Valve Casing machining

g. 2-11321-62002-00   (  ----do----  )   (Hydraulic P.T arrangement

h. 3-30100-44008-00   ( ----do---    )   (Hydraulic P.T data for IP valve body

i. Part list details (WBS BOM) of particular work order/customer


II. Free issue of raw materials/castings/forgings/SD items ( finish machining in vendor's scope) by BHEL:-


	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY/SET

	1
	11320-1/1/1
	11132062003-00
	Valve Cover
	HY19573/CASTING
	ST9217306088
	1+1

	2
	1/2
	21132062001-00
	Valve Cone
	HY10665/Dia 400x178
	HY1060265656
	1+1

	3
	1/3/1
	31132062003-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA10620 Dia 180x168
	AA1060220318
	1+1

	4
	1/3/2
	31132062004-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 107/dia44x171 (SD)
	TC9751204712
	1+1

	5
	1/4
	41132062001-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767 /Dia 160x50
	HY1070267309
	1+1

	6
	1/5
	31132062005-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 120/dia45x137 (SD)
	TC9751204720
	1+1

	7
	1/8
	31132062007-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 100/dia45x121 (SD)
	TC9751204739
	1+1

	8
	1/10
	41132062002-00
	Cover
	AA10620
	AA1060220318
	1+1

	9
	1/12
	21132062003-00
	Valve Spindle
	HY10767
	HY1070267252
	1+1

	10
	1/19
	TC9751203155
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-15/ Dia 50/70x10 
	TC51203-15
	2+2

	11
	1/30/1
	1132062005-00
	Intermediate Piece
	HY19571/ CASTING 
	ST9217146021
	1+1

	12
	1/34
	31120262016-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1


	13
	11321-1/1
	01132162002-00
	I.P VALVE CASING
	ST9217306061
	ST9217306061
	1+1

	14
	1/2
	31132162019-00
	Valve  Seat 
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510854000
	1+1

	15
	1/3
	21132162003-00
	Diffuser
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510809004
	1+1

	16
	1/9
	31132162020-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510850144
	1+1

	17
	1/15
	31132162023-00
	Angle Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510850110
	1+1

	18
	1/16
	31132162022-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510850128
	1+1

	19
	1/30
	31132162024-00
	Reducer
	AA19308/FORGING
	TC951064016
	1+1

	20
	1/39
	41122262013-00
	Blind Flange
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1


a. Finish machined valve casing upto Hydraulic pressure testing stage (without PT) will be supplied by BHEL.
Note:- Reducer welding, stress relieving , X-ray testing and hydraulic pressure testing will be under vendor/supplier's scope.

Nitriding of components including free issue and Vendor Procured items are in the scope of BHEL Only

III. Major machining & handling facilities required:


1. Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).

2. CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing valve seats, valve covers, spindles etc).

3. Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 15-5 tons capacity.

4. 5 cans to handle and storage liquid nitrogen.

5. Electrical pads/ induction heating equipment for heating and expanding the valve casing for diffuser fitting.

6. Fixtures for lowering the diffuser & threaded ring during shrink fitting.

IV. Scope of work at vendor/ supplier :-


1) Procurement of  balance raw materials as per "part list details" for PGMAs 11320 & 11332 (except the above mentioned  free issue materials at point  II). 
2) Finish m/cing of all the parts as per their individual part drawings including special coatings like CCP, Stellite-6 and NiCr082 deposition wherever it is required for PGMA’s 11320 & 11332(stop valve assly.parts) and also free issue matrerials mentioned at        point II.

3) Procurement of raw materials for pgmas 11321 & 11381  as  mentioned below in the table , for preparation and carrying out the Hydraulic pressure testing.

4) Finish m/cing of parts as per their individual part drawings for pgmas 11321 & 11381 as mentioned in the below table for blinding  on the casing  for hydraulic pressure testing and locking the diffusers, threaded rings and valve seats.
5. Hydro test preparation :


a) Blue matching of protection tubes/ nipples/ connections to the corresponding holes in the casing and welding & D.P check

b) Welding of blind flange to the reducer in the valve casing as per drg. 2-11321-62002-00

c) Assemble/ prepare the active parts valve covers and blinding flanges (fixture item) on the valve casing for P.T as per drg. 

1. 3-30100-44208-00.

d) Carryout hydro test to a pressure of 197 ata and hold it for a period of 30 minutes as per drg. 3-30100-44208-00.

e) Dismantle the active & blinding flanges from valve casing and dry the body thoroughly with compressor  air.

f) Load the casing on H.B m/c and clamp.

g) Cut off/ machine off the welded nipples faces and welded blind flange, carry out face machining and weld edge preparation as per drg.

6. Diffuser & valve seats shrink fitting preparation: 


a) Arrange/ keep the IP valve casing suitably in position on the height blocks as required.

b) Wind the electrical pads/ induction heating element for expansion the valve casing at diffuser seating area.

c) Arrange the liquid nitrogen in the tin/tank and dip the diffuser & valve seat for shrink fitting.

d) Carryout diffuser & valve seat shrink fitting in position as per Tech. instructions no : TT 30103

e) Assemble the threaded ring and tighten the diffuser as soon as shrink fitting activity is over.

f) Drill, ream & tap the holes and lock the diffuser, threaded ring, valve seats with locking pins as per drg. 0-11321-62003-00/01.

g) Also blue match the angle ring& threaded ring and  maintain the clearance, drill and ream and lock the pin in position as per drawing.

7 IP stop valve assly.

a) Assemble all the parts in their respective positions for elements/sub-assly./ main assly. Independently as per Tech. instruction no: TT30103  and mount the whole assly. on the valve casing by maintaining clearances and lifts as shown in the drg.


8. Painting & preservation :

a) Carryout painting as per grade__________ specified in the drg.

9. Transport  Fixture:

a) Preparation / manufacturing of fabricated transport fixture  as per drg. enclosed herewith ( structural raw- matls. in vendor/supplier scope) and mount the whole assembled IP valve casing on this fixture and dispatch.
10. Materials To be procured by Vendor from PGMAS 11320,11321,11332,11381

	SL NO.
	Pos NO..
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	 
	QTY/SET

	1
	11321-1/4
	41122262006-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia71x155
	HY106026629
	1+1

	2
	1/5
	41132162002-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia110X235
	HY1060266270
	1+1

	3
	1/6
	41122262005-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia71X185
	HY1060266229
	2+2

	5
	1/7
	41122262008-00
	Screw Plug
	HY10666/dia71x78
	HY1060266229
	3+3

	6
	1/8
	41132162003-00
	Cylindrical Pin
	HY10767/ Dia 32x66
	HY1070267147
	2+2

	7
	1/10
	41132162004-00
	Protection Tube
	HY10666/ Dia 71x 170
	HY1060266229
	1+1

	8
	1/12
	41132162005-00
	Cap Nut M56
	HY10663
	HY1060263254
	24+24

	9
	1/13
	41132162007-00
	Cylindrical Pin
	HY10767/ Dia 32x103
	HY1070267147
	1+1

	10
	1/14
	41132162006-00
	Stud 
	AA10620
	AA1060220202
	24+24

	11
	1/17
	41122262015-00
	Pin
	HY10767/dia25X93
	HY1070267120
	1+1

	12
	1/18
	41122262016-00
	Hex.Soc Set Screw
	HY10767/dia25X35
	HY1070267120
	1+1

	13
	1/20
	41122262007-00
	Screw Plug 
	HY10663/dia50X52
	HY1060263181
	1+1

	14
	1/21
	HY1072339129
	Shim Ss
	RECT 8X75
	HY1072339129
	1+1

	15
	1/22
	41132162008-00
	Cylindrical Pin
	HY10767/ Dia 32x112
	HY1070267147
	1+1

	16
	1/23
	HY7161094453
	Washer Sealing
	Dia35/43x2 
	HY7161094453
	1+1

	17
	1/24
	41132162009-00
	Plug
	HY10663/ Dia 32x 31
	HY1060263149
	1+1

	18
	1/25
	41132162010-00
	Plug
	HY10663/ Dia25x 26
	HY1060263122
	1+1

	19
	1/35
	41132162001-00
	Blanking Plate
	AA10119/dia405XPL 40
	AA1011819198
	1+1

	20
	1/40
	41122262001-00
	Stud
	AA10620/ Dia 40X155
	AA1060220164
	8+8

	21
	1/41
	41122262002-00
	Cap Nut
	HY10663/DIA 50X73
	HY1060263181
	8+8

	22
	11320-1/6
	31132062006-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267252
	2+2

	23
	2/2
	41120262001-00
	STUD BOLT M16X75
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	4+4

	24
	2/3
	41120262002-00
	HEXAGON NUT M16
	HY10663
	HY1060263149
	4+4

	25
	2/3
	41120262003-00
	Parallel Pin Dia 10H8 X 30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	2+2

	26
	1/41
	41120262008-01
	Hex Cap Screw M27X130
	AA10620
	AA1060220180
	4+4

	27
	1/42
	41120262014-00
	Grub Screw M10X30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	1+1

	28
	1/46
	41120262016-00
	WASHER
	HY10767
	HY1070267180
	1+1

	29
	1/49
	41120262017-00
	PLATE
	HY10698
	HY1061898091
	1+1

	30
	2/5
	41122262001-00
	STUD GPM30X150 F
	AA10620
	AA1060220164
	12+12

	31
	2/6
	41122262002-00
	CAP NUT AF M30
	HY10663
	HY1060263181
	12+12

	32
	1/11
	41132062003-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267252
	1+1

	33
	1/13
	41132062004-00
	PLATE 10X30X40
	HY10699
	HY1061899047
	1+1

	34
	1/17
	41132062005-00
	Parallel Pin
	AA10620
	AA1060220075
	1+1

	35
	1/18
	41132062006-00
	BUSH
	AA10620
	AA1060220270
	1+1

	36
	1/51
	41132062009-00
	FLANGE
	HY10666
	HY1060266270
	1+1

	37
	 1/33
	41132062011-00
	NUT
	HY10767
	HY1070267309
	1+1

	38
	1/21
	AA7121123126
	SEC HEX GR A M8 X 25
	AA7121123
	AA7121123126
	4+4

	39
	1/53
	AA7121123240
	SCRU HEX M10X35-8.8
	AA7121123
	AA7121123240
	4+4

	40
	1/50
	AA7123123050
	SCREW CAP SOC P M 6X30-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123050
	1+1

	41
	1/48
	AA7123123085
	SCRU CAP SOC PM 8X20-12-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123085
	1+1

	42
	1/47
	AA7164002053
	WASHER SPRIN SC B 8-ST
	AA7164002
	AA7164002053
	1+1

	43
	1/52
	HY7161094429
	WASHER SEALING 33X39X2
	HY7161094-00-00-01
	HY7161094429
	1+1

	44
	1/22
	HY7169061066
	WASHER Tab 8.4
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061066
	4+4

	45
	1/54
	HY7169061074
	WASHER TAB 10.5
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061074
	4+4

	46
	1/44
	HY7169099160
	LOCK WASHER WITH LUG 28
	HY7169099
	HY7169099160
	4+4

	47
	2/4
	HY7169061104
	WASHER TAB 17
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061104
	4+4


Sl.no: VC3: Scope of work for HP CONTROL  VALVE  ASSLY. OF 150 MW(3.2 SQ.MTS) STEAM TURBINES

I. Refer the following drgs.


a. 1-11223-62007-00 (PGMA 11223/exe-I)

b. 1-11223-62007-00 (PGMA 11226/exe-II)        control valve assly.

c. 0-11222-62006-00 (PGMA 11222/exe-I)

d. 0-11222-62006-01 (PGMA 11281/exe-II)        Valve Casing assly

e. Part list details of particular work order/customer.

II . Free issue of raw materials/castings/forgings/SD items (finish machining in     

      vendor's scope) by BHEL.


	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY/set

	1
	11223-1/1/1
	11122362003-00
	Valve Cover
	HY10665/dia 400/655
	HY1060265656
	1+1

	2
	1/2
	21122362001-00
	RING
	HY10665
	HY1060265346
	1+1

	3
	1/3
	31122362002-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 172/dia142x145(SD)
	 TC9751204658
	1+1

	4
	1/4
	11122362001-00
	Valve Cone With Spindle
	HY10767
	11122362001-00FI
	1+1

	5
	1/5
	41120262004-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767/dia 120/37
	 HY1070267694
	1+1

	6
	1/6
	31122362003-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 80/dia35x105 (SD)
	 TC9751204666
	1+1

	7
	1/7
	31120262007-00
	Seal Ring
	NIMONIC-80A
	 ST9616614312
	1+1

	8
	1/8
	41122362001-00
	Bush
	TC51204-67/dia 65/dia 35x51
	 TC9751204674
	2+2

	9
	1/11
	31120262009-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	 ST9510850179
	1+1

	10
	1/14
	TC9751203058
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-05/ Dia 40/60x10 (SD)
	 TC51203-05
	2+2

	11
	1/16
	TC9751203147
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-14/ Dia 140/160x10 (SD)
	 TC1203-14
	3+3

	12
	1/17
	41120262010-00
	COVER
	HY10767
	HY1070267341
	1+1

	13
	1/18
	31120262008-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 87/dia35x93 (SD)
	 TC9751204682
	1+1

	14
	1/19
	31120262010-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220296
	1+1

	15
	1/22
	41122362001-01
	Stellite Bush
	dia 65/35x31
	 TC9751204674
	2+2

	16
	1/30/1
	11123262005-00P1
	Intermediate Piece
	HY19571/ CASTING
	 ST9217146048
	1+1

	17
	1/32
	31120262017-00
	CASING
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1

	18
	1/34
	31120262016-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1


a) Finish machined valve casing will be supplied by BHEL for control valve assembly.
b) Nitriding of components including free issue and Vendor Procured items are in the scope of BHEL Only

III.       Major machining & handling facilities required:-


a) Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).

b) CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing valve seats, valve covers, spindles etc).

c) Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 15-5 tons capacity.

d) Fixtures for lowering the assembled control valve in the valve casing.

IV. Scope of work at Vendor/Supplier


a) Procurement  of balance raw materials as per "part list details" for pgma's 11223 & 11226 (except the above mentioned free issue materials  at point - II).

b) Finish m/cing of all the parts as per their individual part drawings including special coatings like CCP, Stellite-6 and NiCr082 wherever it is required for pgma's 11223 &11226 along with free issue materials mentioned at point -II.
c) HP control valve assly.

Assemble all the parts in their respective positions for elements/sub-assly./ main assly. Independently as per Tech. instruction no: TT30102 and mount the whole assly. on the valve casing by maintaining clearances and lifts.
The whole assly. Duly inspected and certified by BHEL at sc works


4. Painting & preservation :

Carryout painting as per grade_____________ specified in the drg.

5. Transport  Fixture:

Preparation / manufacturing of fabricated  transport fixture  as per drg. enclosed herewith ( structural raw- matls. in  vendor/ supplier  scope) and mount  the whole assembled HP valve casing on this fixture and dispatch.

V. Materials To be procured by Vendor from PGMAS 11223,11226
	Sno
	Pos NO.
	Drawing No
	Description
	Specification
	Component no
	Qty per set

	1
	11223-2/2
	41120262001-00
	STUD BOLT M16*75
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	4+4

	2
	2/3
	41120262002-00
	HEXAGUN NUT M16
	HY10663
	HY1060263149
	4+4

	4
	1/9
	41122362002-00
	SEAL RING
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	5+5

	5
	1/10
	31120262011-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	1+1

	6
	1/12
	31120262012-00
	BUSH
	AA10620
	AA1060220261
	1+1

	7
	1/20
	41120262006-00
	PLATE
	AA10740
	AA1071740164
	1+1

	8
	1/24
	41122362003-00
	PARALLEL PIN A16K6*20
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	3+3

	9
	1/23
	AA7121123126
	SCR HEX GR.A M8*25
	AA7121123(SD)
	AA7121123126
	4+4

	10
	1/24
	HY7169061066
	WASHER TAB 8.4
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061066
	4+4

	11
	2/2
	41120262009-00
	STUD BOLT M12*35
	AA10620
	AA1060220083
	6+6

	12
	2/3
	41120262011-00
	HEXAGUN NUT M12
	HY10663
	HY1060263122
	6+6

	13
	2/4
	HY7169061082
	WASHER TAB 13
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061082
	6+6

	14
	1/33
	41120262015-00
	NUT
	HY10767
	HY1070267309
	1+1

	15
	1/41
	41120262008-01
	HEX CAP SCREW M27*130
	AA10620
	AA1060220180
	4+4

	16
	1/42
	41120262014-00
	GRUB SCREW M10*30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	1+1

	17
	1/44
	HY7169099160
	LOCK WASHER WITH LUG28
	HY7169099
	HY7169099160
	4+4

	18
	1/46
	41120262016-00
	WASHER
	HY10767
	HY1070267180
	1+1

	19
	1/47
	AA7164002053
	WASHER SPRING SC B 8-ST
	AA7164002
	AA7164002053
	1+1

	20
	1/48
	AA7123123085
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 8*20-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123085
	1+1

	21
	2/4
	HY7169061104
	Washer  Tab 17
	Hy7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061104
	4+4

	22
	1/49
	41120262017-00
	PLATE
	HY10698
	HY1061898091
	1+1

	23
	1/50
	AA7123123050
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 6X30-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123050
	1+1


Sl.no: VC4 : Scope Of Work For Ip Control  Valve  Assly. Of 150 Mw (3.2 Sq.Mts) Steam Turbines

I . Refer the following drgs.

a) 1-11322-62006-00 (PGMA 11322/exe-I)

b) 1-11322-62006-00 (PGMA 11333/exe-II)     control valve assly.

c) 0-11321-62003-00 (PGMA 11321/exe-I)

d) 0-11321-62003-01 (PGMA 11381/exe-II)        Valve Casing assly

e) "Part list details" of particular workorder/customer.

II. Free issue of raw materials/castings/forgings/SD items ( finish machining in vendor's scope ) by BHEL.

	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	Component No
	QTY

/SET

	1
	11322-1/1/1
	11132262001-00
	Valve Cover
	HY19573/CASTING
	ST9217306096
	1+1

	2
	1/3
	31132262002-00
	Stellite Bush
	TC51204-74 / Dia 345/304x 369 
	TC9751204747
	1+1

	3
	1/4
	11132262003-00
	Valve Cone With Spindle
	STAA05497019 (SD-item)
	STAA05497019
	1+1

	4
	1/5
	41132262001-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767/dia 120 X37
	HY1070267694
	1+1

	5
	1/13
	31132262004-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 75/45 x 25
	TC9751204755
	1+1

	6
	1/14
	TC9751203155
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-15/ Dia 50/70x10 
	TC51203-15
	2+2

	7
	1/15
	TC9751203155
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-15/ Dia 50/70x10
	TC51203-15
	3+3

	8
	1/18
	31132262005-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 95/45 x 105
	TC9751204771
	1+1

	9
	1/19
	41132262003-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220300
	1+1

	10
	1/20
	31132262006-00
	SEGMENT
	HY10665
	HY1060265656
	2+2

	11
	1/21
	31132262007-00
	SEGMENT
	HY10665
	HY1060265656
	2+2

	12
	1/30
	11132262004-00
	Intermediate Piece
	HY19571/ CASTING 
	ST9217146056
	1+1

	13
	1/34
	31120262016-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1+1


 B) Finish machined valve casing will be supplied by BHEL for control valve assembly.
Nitriding of components including free issue and Vendor Procured items are in the scope of BHEL Only

3      Major machining & handling facilities required:-


a) Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).

b) CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing valve seats, valve covers, spindles etc).

c) Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 15-5 tons capacity.

d) Fixtures for lowering the assembled control valve in the valve casing.

4. Scope of work at Vendor/Supplier


1) Procurement of all the balance raw materials as per "part list details" for pgma's 11322 & 11333 (except the above mentioned free issue materials  at point - II).

2) Finish m/cing of all the parts as per their individual part drawings including special coatings like CCP, Stellite-6 and NiCr082 wherever it is required for pgma's 11322 &11333 along with free issue materials mentioned at point -II.

5. IP control valve assly.

a) Assemble all the parts in their respective positions for elements/sub-assly./ main assly. Independently as per Tech. instruction no: TT30104 and mount the whole assly. on the  IP valve casing by maintaining clearances and lifts.

b) The whole assly will be duly inspected and certified by BHEL-QC at sc works


6. Painting & preservation :

Carryout painting as per grade_____________ specified in the drg.

7. Transport  Fixture:

Preparation / manufacturing of fabricated  transport fixture  as per drg. enclosed herewith ( structural raw- matls. in  vendor/ supplier scope) and mount  the whole assembled IP valve casing on this fixture and dispatch.

8. Materials To be procured by Vendor from PGMAS 11322,11333
	Sno
	Pos NO.
	Drg no
	Description
	Specification
	Component no
	Qty per set

	1
	11322-2/2
	41132262005-00
	STUD M16*60
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	4+4

	2
	2/3
	41120262002-00
	HEXAGON NUT M16
	HY10663
	HY1060263149
	4+4

	3
	2/5
	41122262001-00
	STUD GPM30*150 F
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	12+12

	4
	2/6
	41122262002-00
	CAP NUT AF M30
	HY10663
	HY1060263181
	12+12

	5
	1/6
	31132262003-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267694
	1+1

	6
	1/8
	41132262002-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267252
	1+1

	7
	1/22
	41132262006-00
	PLATE
	AA10740
	AA1071740164
	1+1

	8
	1/33
	41132062011-00
	NUT
	HY10767
	HY1070267309
	1+1

	9
	1/41
	41120262008-01
	HEX CAP SCREW M27*130
	AA10620
	AA1060220180
	4+4

	10
	1/42
	41120262014-00
	GRUB SCREW M10*30
	HY10663
	HY106026308
	1+1

	11
	1/44
	HY7169099160
	LOCK WASHER WITH LUG28
	HY7169099
	HY7169099160
	4+4

	12
	1/46
	41120262016-00
	WASHER
	HY10767
	HY1070267180
	1+1

	13
	1/47
	AA7164002053
	WASHER SPRING SC B 8-ST
	AA7164002
	AA7164002053
	1+1

	14
	1/49
	41120262017-00
	PLATE
	HY10698
	HY1061898091
	1+1

	15
	1/50
	AA7123123050
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 6*30-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123050
	1+1

	16
	1/48
	AA7123123085
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 8*20-12.9
	AA7123123-06
	AA7123123085
	1+1

	17
	2/4
	HY7169061104
	WASHER TAB 17
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061104
	4+4


Sl.no: VC5: Scope Of Work For Hp Overload Valve Assly. Of 150 Mw(3.2 Sq.Mts) Steam Turbines

I. Refer the following drgs.


a) 1-11206-62001-00 (PGMA 11206)            ... Over load valve assly.(STV125-140)

b) 0-11203-62003-00 (PGMA 11203)            ... Valve casing m/c ing.

c) 0-11203-62002-00 (PGMA 11203             ...  Valve Casing assly.
Note:  diffuser, valve seat, threaded ring, angle rings, welded nipples, locking pin, hydro test details are available /given in this drg. 

d) 2-11203-62002-00 (------do------)(Hydraulic P.T arrangement

a. Note:  Reducer, spool piece and blanking plate welding details to the valve casing are given in this drg.

e) 3-30100-51408-00 (------do------)(Hydraulic P.T  protocol

f) Part  list details (WBS BOM) of  particular workorder/customer


2. Free issue of raw materials/castings/forgings/SD items (finish machining in vendor's scope ) by BHEL:-
A.
	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY

	
	
	
	
	
	
	/SET

	1
	11203-1/1
	01120362003-00
	H.P.OVER LOAD VALVE CASING
	ST9217364002
	ST9217364002
	1

	2
	1/2
	21120362001-00
	Diffuser
	HY10665/DIA400X1140
	HY1060265656
	1

	3
	1/3
	31120362004-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510852341
	1

	4
	1/15
	31120362005-00
	Angle Ring
	HY19393/FORGING
	ST9519350209
	1

	5
	1/16
	31120362006-00
	Threaded Ring
	HY10665/dia300X105
	HY1060265362
	1

	6
	1/19
	41122262018-00
	Reducer
	HY19478/FORGING
	TCAA05895001
	2

	7
	1/24
	31120362003-00
	Matching Pipe
	HY19487
	TC9715624057
	2

	8
	11206-1/1
	11120662002-00
	Valve Cover
	HY10665
	HY1060265656
	1

	9
	1/2
	21122362001-00
	RING
	HY10665
	HY1060265346
	1

	10
	1/3
	31122362002-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 172/dia142x145 (SD)
	TC9751204658
	1

	11
	1/4
	11122362001-00
	Valve Cone With Spindle
	HY10767 
	HY1070267694
	1

	12
	1/5
	41120262004-0
	Threaded Ring
	HY10767/ Dia 120x37
	HY1070267694
	1

	13
	1/6
	31122362003-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 80/dia35x105 (SD)
	TC9751204666
	1

	14
	1/7
	31120262007-00
	Seal Ring
	NIMONIC-80A
	ST9616614312
	1

	15
	1/8
	41122362001-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 65/dia35x51 (SD)
	TC9751204674
	2

	16
	1/11
	31120262009-00
	Threaded Ring
	AA19308/FORGING
	ST9510850179
	1

	17
	1/14
	TC9751203058
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-05/ Dia 40/60x10 
	TC9751203058
	2

	18
	1/16
	TC9751203147
	Seal Ring Closed
	TC51203-14/ Dia 140/160x10 (SD)
	TC9751203147
	3

	19
	11206-1/17
	41120262010-00
	COVER
	HY10767
	HY1070267341
	1

	20
	1/18
	31120262008-00
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 87/dia35x93 (SD)
	TC9751204682
	1

	21
	             1/19
	31120262010-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220296
	1

	22
	1/22
	41122362001-01
	Stellite Bush
	Dia 65/dia35x51 (SD)
	TC9751204674
	2

	23
	1/30/1
	11122362005-00
	Intermediate Piece
	HY19571/ CASTING 
	ST9217146048
	1

	24
	1/34
	31120262016-00
	COVER
	AA10620
	AA1060220326
	1


A. Finish machined valve casing upto Hydraulic pressure testing stage (without PT) will be supplied by BHEL.
Note:- Reducers, spool pieces welding, stress relieving , X-ray testing ,nipples welding and hydraulic pressure testing will be under vendor/supplier's scope.
Nitriding of components is in the scope of BHEL Only

III . Major machining & handling facilities required:


a) Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).

b) CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing, valve covers, spindles, stellite bushes etc).

c) Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 15-5 tons capacity.

d) 5 cans to handle and storage liquid nitrogen.

e) Electrical pads/ induction heating equipment for heating and expanding the valve casing for diffuser fitting.

f) Fixtures for lowering the diffuser & threaded ring during shrink fitting.


IV . Scope of work at vendor/ supplier :-


a) Procurement of all the balance raw materials as per "part list details" for PGMA 11206  (except the above mentioned  free issue materials at point II). 

b) Finish m/cing of all the parts as per individual part drawings  including special coatings like CCP,Stellite-6 and NiCr082 deposition wherever it is required for PGMA 11206  (over load valve assly. parts) and the free issue materials


c) Procurement of the raw materials as per "part list details" for PGMA 11203 as mentioned in the table below for preparation and carrying out the Hydraulic pressure testing.

d) Finish m/cing of all the loose parts as per individual part drawings including any special coating    for PGMA 11206 for Hydraulic pressure testing and locking the diffusers and threaded rings  as mentioned in below table.

V. Hydro test preparation :


a) Blue matching of protection tubes/ nipples/ connections to the corresponding holes in the casing and welding & D.P check

b) Welding of blind flange to the reducer in the valve casing as per drg. 

i. 2-11203-62002-00  by following WPS mentioned in the drg.

c) Assemble/ prepare the active parts valve covers and blinding flanges (fixture item) on the valve casing for P.T as per drg. 33010051408-00.

d) Carryout hydro test to a pressure of ... ata and hold it for a period of 30 minutes as per drg.  3-30100-51408-00.

e) Dismantle the active & blinding flanges from valve casing and dry the body thoroughly with compressed air.

f) Load the casing on H.B m/c and clamp.

g) Cut off/ machine off the welded nipples faces and  blind flange, carry out face machining and weld edge preparation as per drg.

VI. Diffuser shrink fitting preparation: 


a) Arrange/ keep the Overload  valve casing suitably in position on the height blocks as required.

b) Wind the electrical pads/ induction heating element for expansion the valve casing at diffuser seating area.

c) Arrange the liquid nitrogen in the tin/tank and dip the diffuser  for shrink fitting.

d) Carryout diffuser  shrink fitting in position as per Tech. instructions no : TT 30101

e) Assemble the threaded ring and tighten the diffuser as soon as shrink fitting activity is over.

f) Drill, ream & tap the holes and lock the diffuser, threaded ring,  with locking pins as per drg. 01120362002-00.

g) Also blue match threaded ring and angle ring, maintain the clearances and drill ,ream & lock the pin with screw as per drg. 01120362002-00.
VII. Overload Valve Assly.

A) Assemble all the parts in their respective  positions for elements/sub-assly./ main assly. Independently as per Tech. instruction no: TT....  and  mount the whole assly. on the valve casing by maintaining clearances and lifts as shown in the drg.

VIII. Painting & preservation :

a) Carryout painting as per grade____________ specified in there.

IX. Transport Fixture:  Preparation / manufacturing of fabricated transport fixture (structural raw- matls. in vendor/supplier scope) and mount the whole assembled overload valve casing on this fixture and dispatch.
X. Materials To be procured by Vendor from PGMAS 11203,11209,11206

	SL NO.
	Pos NO.
	DRG NO.
	DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATION
	COMPONENT NO
	QTY/SET

	1
	11203-1/6
	41122262004-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia110X195
	HY1060266270
	1

	2
	1/7
	41122262005-00
	Connection
	HY10666/dia71X185
	HY1060266229
	1

	3
	1/8
	41122262007-00
	Screw Plug
	HY10663/dia50X52
	HY1060263181
	1

	4
	1/9
	41122262008-00
	Screw Plug
	HY10666/dia71X78
	HY1060266229
	2

	5
	1/10
	41120362020-00
	Parallel Pin
	Hy10767/DIA32X105
	HY1070267147
	1

	6
	1/11
	41120362021-00
	Parallel Pin
	HY10767/dia32X118
	HY1070267147
	1

	7
	1/12
	41122262012-00
	Bolt
	HY10767/dia32X101
	HY1070267147
	1

	8
	1/13
	HY7161094453
	Washer Sealing
	35X43X2(SD)
	HY7161094453
	1

	9
	1/14
	HY1072339129
	Shim
	AA10739/S 0.3X8X75
	HY1072339129
	2

	10
	1/17
	41122262015-00
	Pin
	HY10767/dia25X93
	HY1070267120
	1

	11
	1/18
	41122262016-00
	Hex.Soc Set Screw
	HY10767/dia25X35
	HY1070267120
	1

	12
	1/20
	41122262019-00
	Blanking Plate
	AA10119/DIA130
	AA1011819198
	2

	13
	1/4
	41122262001-00
	STUD GPM30X150 F
	AA10620
	AA1060220164
	12

	14
	1/5
	41122262002-00
	CAP NUT AF M30
	AA10620
	HY1060263181
	12

	15
	11206-2/2
	41120262001-00
	STUD BOLT M16X75
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	4

	16
	2/3
	411202262002-00
	HEXAGON NUT M16
	HY10663
	HY1060263149
	4

	17
	1/9
	41122362002-00
	SEAL RING
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	5

	18
	1/10
	31120262011-00
	BUSH
	HY10767
	HY1070267201
	1

	19
	1/12
	31120262012-00
	BUSH
	AA10620
	AA1060220261
	1

	20
	1/20
	41120262006-00
	PLATE
	AA10740
	AA1071740164
	1

	21
	1/21
	41122362003-00
	PARALLEL PIN A16K6 X20
	AA10620
	AA1060220105
	3

	22
	2/2
	41120262009-00
	STUD BOLT M12X35
	AA10620
	AA1060220083
	6

	23
	2/3
	41120262011-00
	HEXAGON NUT M12
	HY10663
	HY1060263122
	6

	24
	1/33
	41120262015-00
	NUT
	HY10767
	HY1070267309
	1

	25
	1/41
	41120262008-01
	HEX CAP SCREW M27 X 130
	AA10620
	AA1060220180
	4

	26
	1/42
	41120262014-00
	GRUUB SCREW M10X30
	HY10663
	HY1060263084
	1

	27
	1/46
	41120262016-00
	WASHER
	HY10767
	HY1070267180
	1

	28
	1/47
	AA7164002053
	WASHER SPRING
	AA7164002(SD)
	AA7164002053
	1

	29
	1/48
	AA7123123085
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 8X20-12.9
	AA7123123-06(SD)
	AA7123123085
	1

	30
	1/49
	41120262017-00
	PLATE
	HY10698
	HY1061898091
	1

	31
	1/50
	AA7123123050
	SCRU CAP SOC P M 6X30-12.9
	AA7123123-06(SD)
	AA7123123050
	1

	32
	2/4
	HY7169061104
	WASHER TAB 17
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061104
	4

	33
	1/23
	AA7121123126
	SCR HEX GR A M8X25
	AA7121123
	Aa7121123126
	4

	34
	1/24
	HY7169061066
	WASHER TAB 8.4
	HY7169061-00-00-02
	HY7169061066
	4

	35
	11223(2/4)
	HY7169061082
	WASHER TAB 13
	HY719061-00-00-02
	HY7169061082
	6

	36
	1/44
	HY7169099160
	Lock Washer with LUG 28
	HY7169099
	HY7169099160
	4


	(B)  ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA - TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
	VENDOR RESPONSE / COMMENTS

	B1


	VENDOR SHOULD HAVE THE FOLLOWING MACHINES. 

1) Horizontal boring machine (spindle Ø 130 or Ø 160).

2)  CNC lathe m/c’s (for m/cing valve seats, valve covers, spindles etc).

(VENDOR SHOULD GIVE THE DETAILS OF THE MACHINE SUCH AS BRAND NAME YEAR OF MANUFACTURE.)
	

	B2
	VENDOR SHOULD HAVE THE FOLLOWING FACILITIES FOR HANDLING. 

1)  Overhead crane with 2 hooks at least 5-15 tons capacity.

2)   5 cans to handle and storage liquid nitrogen.

3)   Electrical pads/ induction heating equipment for heating and expanding the valve  

        casing   for diffuser fitting.

4) Fixtures for lowering the diffuser & threaded ring during shrink fitting.


 (VENDOR SHOULD GIVE THE DETAILS FOR THE HANDLING FACILITIES SUCH AS BRAND    

   NAME YEAR OF MANUFACTURE.)
	

	(C)  ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA - COMMERCIAL REQUIREMENTS
	VENDOR RESPONSE / COMMENTS



	C1
	VENDOR SHOULD HAVE ACHIEVED AN AVERAGE TURNOVER OF RS: 2 Crores  DURING LAST 3 YEARS. (Proof is to submitted)
	


	(D) TERMS & CONDITIONS


	SUPPLIER OFFER /COMMENTS 
FOR  COMMERCIAL TERMS



	D1
	Scope of work and material supply
	Refer page no.2 to 22
Vendor scope Raw materials and consumables are to be procured from BHEL authorized vendors only.
	

	D2
	Bank guarantee towards value of BHEL material.
	In the event of placement of order, vendor is required to furnish a bank guarantee amounting to  Rs.5 lakhs.

The format of the bank guarantee indicating the amount, the validity period and other terms shall be sent before sending of the material.  The material will be dispatched after submission of bank guarantee.


	

	D3
	Inspection
	Inspection to be done by BHEL or BHEL approved inspecting agency 

Inspection charges are in BHEL scope.


	

	D4
	Delivery Terms
	The finished item should be sent to be BHEL R.C.Puram on FOR destination basis with transportation charges in vendors scope.  


	

	D5
	Validity
	 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF OPENING OF PRICE BID


	

	D6
	Payment terms
	1) Despatch of Goods on door delivery basis only.  Goods despatched with documents presented 

     thro'Bank will not be accepted and the offer will be rejected. 

2) 100% payment will be made on receipt and acceptance of materials within 90 days from the date  of despatch / Invoice.  

3) Payment to SSI Units (Registered with BHEL) will be made on receipt and acceptance of 

    materials within 45 days from the date of despatch / invoice. SSI certificate is to be enclosed 

     along with offer.

4)  In no case BHEL shall accept to pay advance / Liability towards interest.


	


	(D) TERMS & CONDITIONS


	SUPPLIER OFFER /COMMENTS 
FOR  COMMERCIAL TERMS



	D7
	Penalty
	Penalty will be applicable for delayed supplies @0.5% per week upto a maximum of 10% of total P.O. value.

For undelivered portion of material for non acceptance / deviation in  acceptance of the penalty clause, the charges  shall be loaded to Basic Price accordingly.            ( for example, if penalty clause is not accepted, a loading of 10% will be made on the basic price. if penalty is accepted to a maximum of 5%  a loading of 5% will be made on the basic price)


	

	D8
	Defects 
	On receipt of Finished items at destination, if any manufacturing defects are noticed, the same shall be attended  by the vendor at his own cost , without any delay.


	

	D9
	Tender rights
	BHEL reserves the right to accept or reject any offer partly or fully at its discretion without assigning any reason.  
	

	D10
	Transportation
	TO & FRO is in Vendor Scope.

Material should be collected by vendor.

Finished assemblies are to be supplied to   BHEL or stores.


	

	D11
	Delivery Period
	Delivery should be

 90 days from the date of last free issue materials by  BHEL for first unit and subsequent units at 30 days thereafter. 

Delay in the deliveries will be taken serious action and  Risk Purchase  will be considered.

(One unit consists  of 

2 nos. HP Stop Valves + 2 nos. HP Control  Valves + 2 nos IP Stop Valves + 2 nos IP  Control  Valves + 1 no of  HP Over load valve)


	


	D12
	Excise duty / CST/VAT
	Excise Duty/CST/VAT  applicable shall be clearly indicated. Further the TIN number ( in respect of VAT applicability )  also to be mentioned in your offers. BHEL will not consider any consequential taxes ( which are not mentioned)  claimed  by  the vendors  after  submission  of  offer

Price bid shall be evaluated on total cost to BHEL basis after considering all applicable taxes and duties.
	

	D13
	Force majure clause
	Force majure clause will be applicable only in case of earthquakes, floods, riots  or any act of God beyond control of the contractor. Breakdown of equipment shall not be considered as force majure


	

	D14
	Arbitration
	Arbitration : all disputes arising out of this contract shall be referred to the Executive director BHEL R.C.Puram Hyderabad 502032, or his authorized representative for arbitration and his decision shall be final and binding.  


	

	D15
	Jurisdiction 
	Jurisdiction : In case of any suit or other legal proceedings arising under or relating to the contract, the courts at Sangareddy, Medak district Andhra Pradesh only shall have the jurisdiction and this will be resorted only after exhausting the arbitration clause as above.


	

	D16
	Other General Terms and Conditions
	Acceptance to all other BHEL general  terms and conditions

 as mention in the enquiry / guidelines document.
	

	Note

1. Drawings soft copies will be issued to the vendor by the Sub Contract department.

 2. ONLY INDIGENOUS VENDORS ARE ELIGIBLE TO QUOTE FOR THIS ENQUIRY.  


	Signature

Stamp

Seal


� EMBED Word.Picture.8 ���








_1413370593.doc
[image: image1.png]






